1000 SERIES |

~ power shift transmissions |
- )/
{ N 1\
( FURIES Manufactuwng Co. J '
\ — | POE‘S VVVVV 2 7O;Gcar;jf nnnnn vil Tnv? 67337 )
| mm}e] IOZ4M\5 SpEG (939 -
o narts list
mre. A co.
/i mstwctln
- manuai

Q/Q/7(.a






PARTS ORQERING INSTRUCTIQNS

SHOULD REPAIR PARTS BE REQUIRED, PLEASE SPECIFY THE MODEL,.
SPECIFICATION, AND SERIAL NUMBERS OF YOUR UNIT AS WELL AS THE
NAME AND NUMBER OF THE PARTS ACCOMPANYING YOUR PURCHASE
ORDER..

- THIS INFORMATION TAG IS ATTACHED TO YOUR UNIT.

"sm'm'

MANFACTURED 8Y

FUNK MANUFACTURING CO,
1o COFFEYVILLE , KANSAS U.S.A. o
O\ /
YOU MAY WRITE TO;

FUNK MANUFACTURING CO.
ATTN. PARTS DEPARTMENT PLANT #2
1211 W. 12th STREET

COFFEYVILLE, KANSAS 67337

OR TELEPHONE
AREA CODE (316) 251-7500
ASK FOR PARTS DEPARTMENT.

OR-TWX 910-740-1908

 THANK YOU
THE FUNK MFG. CO.
DIV. OF GARDNER-DENVER



SERIES 1000 SHIFT-0- MAncTM DRIVE
DESCRIPTION

The Series 1000 Shift—O—MaticTM Drive is a forward and reverse transmission,
with the option of 2, 3, 4 or 6 speeds in either direction. Forward motion, reverse
“motion, and the four speeds are obtained through the use of hydraulically actuated
;multiple disc clutches, These clutches are power absorbing members that can be
'engaged at full engine power. Shifting under full engine power makes this model a
. 1full power shift for the forward and reverse motion in all four speeds.

The clutches in this unit are hydraulically applied and spring released. Because
ithe clutches are hydraulically controlled, there is automatic compensation for normal
jwear, which eliminates the need for adjustment. Each clutch uses eleven semi metallic
{friction plates, and eleven polished steel reaction plates, except for the high gear
, "clutch that uses eight of each plate.

‘"‘i The power from the engine is transmitteéd to the Shlft-O—Matlc through a torque

. iconverter. The use of the torque converter has two distinct advantages, one is the

jconverter is essentially a fluid drive, there being no direct mechanical connection

~ithrough it. This feature creates a very smooth and shock free drive eliminating

5teng1ne stalling and lugging. A second advantage is that the converter multiplies

.torque during heavy pull-down ldads. When loads are light the converter transmits

lthe ,engine power directly at almost engine speed, and there is no torque multipli-

, cation. The net result is an action like a transmission, with infinitely variable
_iand automatic speed ratios. The need for shifting gears, although present, is greatly

jreduced.

'
4

OPERATION y

servicing. Routine checks will help prevent down time. The operator can aid in pre-
ventative maintenance by reportlng weak or borderline malfunctions.

Because the unit operates ' 0il and "by" o0il, most of the maintenance is con-
cerned with oil replenishment and 0il cleanliness. The type of service and operating
conditions shall determine the maintenance interval. However as previously stated,
*it is especially important that the oil be kept clean.

— .i 'Like all mechanical equipment, the Shift-0-MaticM Drive will need attention and
: (
|

P ' RULES OF OPERATION

B 1. Check oil level daily, with engine at idle speed and Shift-0-Matic™ in néutral.
o - Make sure the area around oil level check plug is clean before removing plug.

2. The Shift-0-Matic ™™ should always be in the neutral position before starting
; engine, or when the vehicle is parked and the engine is running.

3. If the vehicle is to be towed, it will be necessary to 'run the engine at idle
speed to lubricate the clutches.-

4. If the oil temperature guage, which is the converter oil out temperature, rises

; - above 250° or the warning light comes on, stop the vehicle immediately.

- Shift to neutral and tun the engine at 1000-1200 R.P.M. The temperature
;should drop rapidly to the engine water temperature. If the temperature does

i~ not drop, trouble is indicated. The trouble should be determined before the-

; vehicle is operated again. Overheating generally occurs due to working in too

high of a gear ratio. Shifting to a lower gear will help eliminate overheating.

S. Do not shut off engine when unit is overheating.




el

- If the radiator on the vehicle is drained for winter storage, the heat exchanger on the Shift-O-Matic

- SERVICE

Funk Manufacturing Company recommends the use of Type “A’ Automatic Transmission Fluid or
equivalent. :

When servicing the unit for the first time after vehicle installation and/or after repair, the unit is filled
as follows:

A, Fl” the unit with 5 gallons of the recommended lubricant.
B. . Start engine and run at idle speed to'let the hydraulic system charge.
C. With engine at idle speed, finish filling unit to the full level. This will take approxnmately 3
~ quarts. -
*The oil Ievel is always checked with the engine running at idle speed and the Shlft 0- Matic™ in
neutral : -

SERVICE PROCEDURES AND RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended the oil and oil filter be changed after the first 40 hours of operation and/or after

repair.

Thereafter and under normal operating conditions, it is recommended the oil and oil filter be changed
whenever the oil shows traces of contamination, or the effects of high operating temperature

evidenced by discoloration or strong odor.

If the oil in the system has become contaminated with metal particles, ali the components of the
system (oil lines, oil pump, oil filter, control valve, clutches, converter, heat exchanger) must be
thoroughly cleaned. Generally this means a tear down of the unit. The metal pamcles in the oil is

. .evidence of failure of some part.

When changing the oil, the dirty oil should be dramed while the unit is warm, examining for con-
tamination as described above.

Keep all controls properly lubricated. -

™.

must also be drained.



t

S CONVERTER INSTALLATION FOH ALL SERIES 1000 SHIFT-O-MATICS

All 1000 series are shipped with a small parts bag attached to the unit with a copy of this memo ai:d the
following parts included.

1 .
——" 1. The following parts are for attaching the drive plate assembly to the engine flywheel.
= i

% 5 i 8each  F10030-12 Capscrew (3/8-16 x 3/4" hex. head H.T.)

The following group is for attaching the converter to the drive plate assembly .

"Group - #40121191—supplied with the 11 3/4"”
8 each F11004-20NY Capscrew {5/16 N.F. x 1 1/4" Socket head H.T.)
8 each 4012121 Washer, Half Round (11/16" Dia. x 1/4" thick)

-

CONVERTERVINSTALLA'TlON INSTRUCTIONS

Remove drive plate assembly and converter from unit by pulling straight out.

. Attach drive plate assembly to the engine. flywheel using capscrew and lockwashers prowded in parts
bag. Refer to No. 1. ;

A:ttach converter to the drive plate assembly using the socket head capscrews and the half round wash-
ers provided.in the parts bag. Refer to No 2. The half round washer is used under the head of the
socket head capscrew. :

Center the converter hub gear seal ring in its groove, grease will help hold ring in position.

Alig‘n unit with converter and mate together.

7 NOTE: To aid in mstallatlon the stator support tube spline, the input shaft spline, and converter hub gear
seal ring should  be llghtly greased.

i REMOTE OIL FILTER AND HEAT EXCHANGER INSTALLATION DATA

T . - HEAT EXCHANGER DATA -

"(ﬁ-;;“’-;’l)""ﬂ N - B femone” 17l 1250 B.T.U, Per Min/100 H.P, Disipation Required.
1 O ) o ! tHeat Exch, -~, 10 P.S.1. Max. Oil Press. Drop Across Heat Exchanger,
Fil Rel. o .
:‘ Rel, 1 ) L'i _°_-q"-'._l 150 P.S.1, Max, Working Press,
/ .
y NOTE:
. /
P %se Hose With Minimum 1.D. of 3/4"* When Connecting
ys - To Remote Oil Filter Or Heat Exchanger,
/

OIL FILTER DATA

25-40 Micron Filtration Req.

5 P.S.I. Max. Press, Drop Across
Filter With Clean Element.

20 G.P M, FFlow Capacity.

250 P.S.1. Min, Press, Capacity.
, 25 P,S.1, Min, Bypass Relief

(1]

111892, 41.C. Tl\ds.<

Valve Required In Filter,

f
—()nm-o To Heat E-ch ?

Inte1-From Heat Exch, <

8

=y
¥




<9

\

' 1
P A
»

spec. 6939

_ SH_1l__OF_2
)::: ::Q:::;N; ::;':‘ ::: FUNK MFG. CO. LFILB COPY ASSEMBLY NO, 1024413
All Orders For Repair Parts COFFEYVILLE.KANSAS ' DATE WRITTEN :4"26"75
v PRODUCT CODE: 01016
SPECIFICATIONS 4 SPEED 18 5/8" DROP '12. 3/4_" CONVERTER COMPANY__PETTIBONE CORPORATION ‘
- W/1 1/2" GEROTOR SAE #4 RATIO: 5.12, 2.7, 1.5, .8 W/INTERNAL DISC. CHICAGO. ILL. '
ENGINE: DETROIT DIESEL A.D. 4-53 N45 F.W. 5136069 : ?
MATERIAL LIST
R.E‘i‘.’:f:“ NAME OF PART PART NO. REOD. MATERIAL DESCRIPTION P
ASM. TRANSMISSION 1024M13 1 WITH FOLLOWING OPTIONS:
ASM. FRONT COVER.& INPUT SHAFT 4002360 ‘1
INPUT MIDSHIP GRCUP 4002142 1
ASM. CONVERTER 4045135 1
CASE-MAIN GROUP 4001585 1 W/ INTERNAL DISC.
PUMP GROUP CHARGE & AUX. "C" | 4006142 1 W/1 1/2" ﬁEROTOR
GEAR GROUP 4001772 1 1%7_0 1759 - 172(7 _ Je9?
VALVE CONTROL GROUP 4001911 1 3 POSITION
RETAINER OUTPUT CROUP - 4001200 2
ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT:
YOKE 6C(MIDSHIP MOUNT) F84014 1
YOKE GROUP 7C 4001451 1 ENGINE SIDE
YOKE FLANGE GROUP 7C 4001445 1 OPP. ENGINE SIDE
BRAKE DRUM GROUP 4001470 1
WRITTEN BY _ am sH__ 1 oF 2

SPEC 6939




1

- .
]

- 6939 2 2
, : SPEC. SH OF
_PETTIBONE COR FUNK MFG. CO.
COMPANY P : ASSEMBLY NO, 1024M13
‘ COFFEYVILLE, KANSAS : 4-26-76
CHICAGO, ILL v DATE WRITTEN. .
M:g\',ﬁb‘  NAME OF PART PART NO. a?é?b. MATERIAL DESCRIPTION s
ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT .CONT.:
PUMP ADAPTER GROUP AUX "A" - 4002085 1 R.H.
PLATE-COVER GROUP CENTER AUX. 4001209 1
PLUG-SHIPPING F2310029 2
FITTING TEE GROUP 4002005 1
PLUG-PIPE F190018 1
ASM. OIL FILTER REMOTE 4003061 1
TORSIONAL DAMPER 4058047 1
WRITTEN BY ___B.H. spec. 6939 SH__2 OF __2

AJ-75




SHAFT GRoyp

- ASM FRONT COVER Inpyr

4002360




»,‘\"s‘ T

LA

F -
2

REF. NO,

WO WN

PART NO.
4001799
4001043
F40307
F39000315
F39010131
4001117
F1002020
F16201

- F1002036

F15002
4001492
F5554458

4001120

4001122

© 4001041

F40114R
F65015
F1003016
F16202

. F323001

F68300
4001660 -
F310064
4001044
4006084
4001484
4000866
F39010177
4012328
4001702
4001700
F1121824

F1900316
- 4002293

ASM. FRONT COVER, INPUT

DESCRIPTION
Front Cover.

Asm.

SHAFT

Gear, Aux. "A" Pump . . .

Bearing .
Ring, Retainer.
Ring, Retainer.
Plate, Cover. .

Capscrew. . .« .

" Lockwasher. . .
Capscrew. . . .
Starwasher. . .
Clip, Brg. Ret.
Washer, Thrust,

. ¢« o LI

. o .. e o
-

. o. & o o

s e . .

Pump. . .

Gear, Impeller Hub. . . .
Gasket, Retainer. . . . .

Retainer, Brg..
Bearing . . . .
Seal, 0il . . .
Capscrew. . . .
Lockwasher. . .
Elbow, Street .
Breather. ... .
Plate, Name . .
Drive Screw . .
Shaft . . . . .

LY . . o

Tube, Stator Support. . .

Shaft, Input. .

Bearing . . . .

Ring, Retainer.
Ring, Seal. . .
"0" Ring. . . .

Cover, 0il Passage. . . .
Capscrew, Hx. Hd. Socket Flat .
"Plug, Pipe Socket Hd. . . . . .
Valve, Regulator. . . . .

GROUP

4002360

NO. REQ.

.
L]
-
L]
L]
L]
-
.
et b () bt et bt et e b ped et BN ek et et S N b bt b s e et RN N BN B e DN e e



PART NO.
4001899
F40208s
F39000315
F660125S
F65181
F1003028
F15003
F13005
4045047
F1003016
F16202
4000326
F7828714B

.

DESCRIPTION

Housing~Front .
Bearing .

Seal, 0il .

Capscre

We

_Ring, Retaining
Fitting, Grease

¢ » .

Starwasher. . .

Nut . .

.

‘Asm., Drive

Capscrew. .

Washer. .

Nut ., .

. Lockwasher,

.

Hub.

INPUT-MIDSHIP GROUP

ASSEMBLY NO. 4002142

-
-
o o . s o

8-5-76



CONVERTER ASSEMBLYS 1000 SERIES

— M- 4045136 13" - MIDSHIP MOUNTED
e 40451 " - 4045137 13" - ENGINE MOUNTED

2
Ex S

19



REF. NO.

228

CONVERTER ASSEMBLYS 1000 SERIES

m 4045136 13" - MIDSHIP MOUNTED
40451 3" - 4045137 13" - ENGINE MOUNTED

PART NO.

4012164A
4012164F
4045132
F37n30236
40121678
F18002
F55136-50

4045130

4000537
4045076

. 4045077

4045081
4045126
4045079
F36604
F80200-381
4045055
4045089

4045133

4045134

F46028-12
4045129
4045117
4045110
F10025-24
F10025-24
F1311000
F13111000

4000912

F55136-50

DESCRIPTION

Impeller-Used on Assy's 4045135 & 4045138
Impeller-Used on Assy's 4045136 & 4045137

Impeller Hub . . . . . . o o v o v v o o

"0" Ring . . ... . 0. e e e e e e
Place Bolt . . .-... « . « o v ¢ v o v v o
Washer, Dynaseal .-. . . . . .« .« . ¢« ¢ ¢ ..
Thrust Bearing . .. « ¢ v v v v o ¢ o o o W
Thrust Washer . . . . . . . . v o o ..
B G I T
Inner Race of Clutch . . . . . . . . ... .
Outer ‘Race Overrun Cam . . . . . . . .. .
Sprag Clutch Assembly . . . . . . . . . ..
Clutch Retainer-Rear . . . . . . . . . . . .

" Clutch Retainer-Front . . . . . . . . . ..

KBy v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Smap Ring . . . . . . . . 00000
Stator-Used on Assy's 4045136 & 4045137

Stator Free-Used on Assy's 4045135 & 4045138 . .

Turbine Assembly-Used on Assy's
4043136 & 4045137 . . . . . . . . ...
Turbine Assembly-Used on Assy's
4045135 & 4045138 . . . . . .. v e e e
Bearing . . . . . . . o w0 0w e e
Thrust Washer . . . . . . . . . . oo o .

NO. REQ.

—

.
.

. ..

. .

. )

——

. -

Front Cover-Used on Assy's 4045135 & 4045136 . .

Front Cover-Used on Assy's 4045137 & 4045138 . .

Capscrew-Used on Assy's 4045135 & 4045136
Capscrew-Used on Assy's 4045137 & 4045138

Locknut-Used on Assy's 4045135 & 4045136 . . . .

Locknut-Used on Assy's 4045137 & 4045138 . .
Seal Ring . . . . . v v v v v v v v v v v
Thrust Bearing . . . . . . . . .« . .. .

NOTE:
-~ 40121192
CONVERTER ATTACHMENT FITTINGS
(SHOWN WITH DRIVE PLATE)
USE WITH ASSEMBLIES
4045138 4045137

Revised 7-1-76 -

20



REF. NO.

I>

WO 00 ~NOY U £ W N

"MAIN CASE GRQUP 18 5/8 DROP

ash. no. 4001583" N

[2]

PART NO.

4001582
4001577
F19001-20
F20000-7
F19001-4
4001124
F65021
4001123
F10050-32
F16204
F10050-24

'y

4001829
F10030-14 -
F18003
4001472
4001895

4001897

F10050-52

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION

Main Case for Group 4001583 . . . . . . . ..
Main Case for Group 4001585 . . . . . . . ..
Plug 1 1/4 N.P.T. . . . . .« . . . .. SR
Plug, Drain (Mag.) 3/4 N.P.T. . . . . . . ..
Plug, 1/4 N.P.T. . . . v o v v o v v v o
Gasket, Main Hsg. . . . . . . .. e e e e e
Seal, 0il . . . . . . v o v v v v v v v v
Bushing, Locating . . . . . . . . .. .. ..
‘Capscrew 1/2-13 x 2 . . . . ... .o L.
Lockwasher 1/2 . . . .. . . . . . . ... ..

Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1 1/2 For Group 4001585
Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1 1/2 For Group 4001583

0i1 Trough 54T Gear . . . . . « « « « « « «

Capscrew 3/8-16x 7/8 . . . . . . . . .+ .
Washer 3/8, Dynaseal . . . . . . . . . . . ..
Shaft Shifter . . . . . . . .. . .. ...
Fork . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e .
Clip-To be installed from inside out . . . . .

Capscrew 1/2-13 x 3 1/4 for Group 4001585

NO.

PN = = NI NNV O NN = DO W~

REQ.

26



F19U2/HNY 157 SLttld SIHL FONIFYI4 DY

" FLF7A WO L34 Loy S Ll

e TOMIQ oy St FIFHL [ 2LON

=3 A Y v 0557
Bl X O - 3% O A OCOENO/F
T/ T X JT-37% Y ) 0hard 07
\ TS 24 AZ
_ QV/Z-¢ 11 2910, %A
SHTIITAS Tnig I 3ALR X5
SFITHS " DA & AICTTETES
VG I 7S 25707 JdOfsTC /ol
THTZ -0 €7 TIOT%
SIS D S55470 OF
ONIVIEZZ 3 TAIT) oUTU/VE S
2772 || 0S5 E7T0A
IWTIITT TIHE FOC0Ls
4 I 2o RIS ALBYES
CL X &#7- 9/ /¢ DI ISP VAavTOY/
: . DNIHSOG Eo00lo8le I
IOV IF Z FO09 00oh
BTzl Jwinc) T UHHT o W3 ZO0TUT
AT AT  WSH Go0oT0a
HPTIOTTVT A5y | IH7 900C 7€ o
. ISR G || STV 5 5
- ELRE e~ A 007005
TATIFITEr £90/0576 =
/50l

9 &/c00s

Wistl SWISHOH T STE7

Jlnd BoHS " wser 7459 |

Fa(m 40 IWVYN

! ‘ON 1idvd

"ON "d43¥

‘OMa

< A7 a,eQ\w.. TET

AEE7060 OAY m.@w\&hﬂ QPQ&W

\\F -7-5 "N3LLIM 31va

‘ON A8W3SSY i

40 —HS Dads |



QFUNI(/ SERVICE BULLETIN
e ' |

3
%3» : - #100-2
B Date: 1-28-76
LA
j. SUBJECT: SERIES 1000 SHIFT-0-MATIC TRANSMISSION
ﬁf%J e The clutch plates used in fhe Series 1000 transmission was changed
BN on 12-5-74 at Serial #3359, and the Series 1000R was changed on 12-2-74
L at Serial #158. This change was made to use graphitic clutch plate
v material, and this change will require the use of a different separator
Ty ﬁ]ate and a different c]utch retainer plate.
52?;: #4002022 Clutch Plate (Graphitic) replaces #40121159 (Semi-Metallic)
0"\, #40121323 Separator Plate (Flat) replaces #4012382 (Wavy) '
: #4002191 Clutch Retainer Plate (.44" thick) replaces #3001597 (.50" thick)
SO These parts can be used in units prior to the above referenced
i; - serial numbers, except they must be used as a complete set only. A1l
g;f - clutch plates, all separator plates, and the clutch retainer plate would
S have to be replaced at the same time.
T °
Ea CQU"O".
f: Do not mix old and new parts together in the same clutch pack, as
LI this may cause premature clutch failure.

)

Funk Manufacturing Gompany

DIV. OF GARDNER-DENVER

1211 W. 12th STREET COFFEYVILLE, KANSAS 67337 (316) 251-7500



CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - 1ST STAGE

ASM. 4001751
.ASM. 4001854

741

39



CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - 1ST STAGE

ASM. 4001741  ASM. 4001751
mamaee  ASM. 4001854

PART NO. - DESCRIPTION ‘ | ~ NO. REQ.

REF NO.
1 4001742  Asm. Weld, Clutch Ist | _ ., . . . .. .. ... 1
2 4001738 Piston, Clutch e e e 2
3 4012376-A  Ring, Seal | [ . ., ., ... ... ...... 2
4 4001210 "O" Ring, Piston . . . . . . ... . . . . . ... 2
5 4002022 Plate, Clutch . . . . . .. I . 22
6 40121323 Plate, Separator ... . . . v ¢ v ¢ . o v 0w 22
7 4002191 Retainer Clutch P]ate ..... e e e e e e e e 2
8 - 4012383 Ring, Snap . . ¢ @ v v v v i e v e e e e e e e 2
9 4001025 Spring, Clutch . . . . . .. ... .. e e e e 2
10 4001846 - Retainer, Clutch Spring . . . . . . . . . . . .. 2
11 F81677 - Ring, Retainer . . . . . . . . . ... ... . 2
12 Fan108 - Bearing . . . . . . . . ... . e e e e e e e -4
13 F39000-268 Ring, Retainer . . . . . ¢ & v v v v v v v v o 2
14 4001731 Asm. Weld, Gear & Hub ., . . . . . . . . .. ... ]
15 F81656 Ring, Retainer ., . . . . . . . .. .. ... .. 2
16 4000859 Bearing, Roller . . . . .. . ... ... ... 2
17 4012365 Ring, Seal . . . . . . . v v v v v v v v v v v 3
NOTE: 1Iil ADDITION TO THE ABQOVE PARTS, THE FOLLOWING PARTS ARE
TO BE USED NITH ASSEMBLYS NOTED.

18. 14001730 Asm. Weld, Gear & Hub - To be used with
' CAsm. 4001741 L. L . L L L e e e e 1

19. 4001726 Asm. Weld, Gear & Hub - To be used with
Asm. 4001720 . . . . . . . . . . o e e e e e 1

20. 4001740 Asm. Weld, Gear & Hub - To be used with
. Asm. 4001751 . . . . . . . v v v e e e e e 1

21. 4001849 Asm. Weld, Gear & Hub - To be used with
Asm. 4001854 . . . . . . . . . . . 0. ... 1

Revised 7-1-76

40



41

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - 2ND STAGE

asw. 400174+ \GNEENEREE sv. 2001954

ASM. 4001752  ASM. 4001822  ASM. 4001855




— ’
=R OWOOSNNO P WA

b
~nN

19

-

20
21
22
24
25
26

[EP R S S S WY
O~NOYOW W

" 'REF. NO. PART NO.

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - 2ND STAGE

asm. 4001744 TN »s. 2001954
ASM. 4001752 ASM. 4001822 ASM. 4001855

DESCRIPTION ' NO. REQ.
4001738 Piston, Clutch . . . . . . . « . v v v v v v v 2
4012376A Ring, Seal . . . . & v v v v cih v v e v e e e 2
4001210 "0" Ring, Piston . . . . . . . e e b e e e e 2
- 4002022 Plate, Clutch . ... . . . . .« . . o .. e 22
40121323 Plate, Separator ... . . .« « « « « o . o o . 22
- 4002191 Retainer, Plate, Clutch . . . . . . . . . . .. 2
4012383 Ring, Snap-. « ¢« v v v v o o o o o o« e e e 2
4001025 Spring, Clutch . . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e 2
4001846 Retainer, Clutch Spring. . . . . . . . . . . .. ) 2
F81677 Ring, Retainer . . . . . . ¢« v ¢« v ¢ ¢ ¢ o <. 4
F41209 Bearing . . . . i 4 4 i i e e e e e e e e e 2
F39000-334 Ring, Retainer . . . . . . . . . . v« o v . .. 2
4000858 Bearing, Roller . . . . . .« ¢« v v v v v v o 1
F40108 Bearing . . . i v v i i e e e e e e e e e e e 2
39000-268 Ring, Retainer . . . . « v v ¢ ¢ v o 4 o o o « & 1
F81656 Ring, Retainer . . . . . . ¢ ¢« v ¢« v v v o v o & 1
-4000859 Bearing, Roller . . . . . . . . .. ... 1
4012365 Ring, Seal . . . . & v ¢« ¢« v v ¢« v v v v o o . 3
. NOTE: IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE PARTS; THE FOLLOWING PARTS ARE
' - TO BE USED WITH ASSEMBLYS NOTED.

4001745 Asm. Weld, Clutch, 2nd - For Asms. 4001744, ‘

4001752 and 4001954 . . . . . . . . . . .. . 1
4001755 Asm. Weld, Clutch, 2nd - For Asms. 4001754,

4001822 and 4001855 . . . . . . . . .. .., 1
4001945 Asm. Weld, Gear & Hub - For Asms. 4001744 and

4001954 . . . . L . L e e e e e e e . . 1
4001732 Asm. Weld, Gear & Hub - For Asms. 4001752,

4001754, 4001822 and 4001855 . . . . . . . . . 1
4001730 Asm. Weld, Gear & Hub - For Asm. 4001744 . . . . 1
4001740 Asm. Weld Gear & Hub for Asms. 4001752 & 4001822 1
4001726 Asm. Weld, Gear & Hub - For Asms. 4001754 &

4001954 .~ . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e 1
4001849

Asm. Weld, Gear & Hub - For Asm. 4001855 . . . . 1



CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - 3RD STAGE

) | asi. 4001714 NG
— ASM. 4001757

ASM. 4001588

43 .



CLUTCH ASSEMBLY - 3RD STAGE

ASM. 4001714 m
ASM. 4001757  °ASM. 8

* Gear, Speedometer Drive for Asm. 4001757

. REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ' NO. REQ.
1 4001738 Piston, Clutch . . . . « ¢« « « v v v o o v o . . -1
2 " 4012376A Ring, Seal . . . ¢ v v v v v v v v v v e e 2
3 4001210 "0" Ring, Piston . . . . . . ... ..o 2
4 4002022 Plate, Clutch . . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e 19
5 40121323 Plate, Separator-. . . . . . . . . . oo ... .19
6 4002191 Retainer, Plate, Clutch . . . . . . . . . ... -2
7 4012383 RiNg, SNAP . & v v ¢« v v v v v v e e e e e e e 2
8 4001025 Spring, Clutch . . . . . . . . . oo o oo v 2

-9 4001846 Retainer, Clutch Spring . . . . . . . . .. .. 2
10 F81677 Ring, Retainer . . . . . . . ¢« o ¢ v v v o o ] 4
11 F40109 Bearing . . . . . ¢ . i i e e i e e e e e e e e 2
12 F39000-300 Ring, Retainer ., . . . . e e e e e e e e e e 1
13 4001727 Asm. Weld, Gear & Hub. . . . . . . . . . . o .. 1
14 4001026 TGRAT v v e v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
15 F40108 Bearing v v v v ¢ v et e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
16 F39000-268 Ring Retainer . . . . . . « « . . o ¢« o o v v o 1
17 4001725 Asm. Weld, Gear & Hub . . . . . . . . . . .. e 1
18 F31656 Ring Retainer . . . ¢« v ¢« ¢ v v v v v ¢« v v o o & 1
19 4012365 Ring, Seal . . . « « v v v v v v v v e w e 3
20 4001739 Piston, Clutch . . . . . . . Ce e e e e e e e e 1

NOTE: 1IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE PARTS, THE FOLLOWING PARTS ARE
TO BE USED IN ASSEMBLYS NOTED.
21 4000858 Bearing - For Asms. 4001717 and 4001588 . . . . . 1
22 F41309 Bearing - For Asms. 4001714 and 4001757 . . . . . 1
23 4000859 Bearing for Asms. 4001588 and 4001717 . . . . . . ]
24 F41208 Bearing-For Asms. 4001714 and 4001757 . . . . . . 1
25 4001891 Asm. Weld, Clutch 3rd for Asm. 4001714 . . . . . ]
26 - 4001718 Asm. Weld, Clutch 3rd for Asm. 4001717 & 4001588 1
27 4001889 Asm. Weld, Clutch 3rd for Asm. 4001757 . . . . . 1
28 4001587 Shaft, Speedometer for Asm. 4001588 . . . . . . . 1
29 4001637 Spacer, Speedometer drive for Asm. 4001757 1
30 4001638 1

44



OUT PUT GROUPS

asm. 4001465 (Y

- -

PARTS LIST.
REF, NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. REQ.
"1 4001026  Gear, Third & QUEPUE . .« .« . b v e e e e . 1

2 F80300-181 Ring, Retainer . . . . . « v ¢« v ¢ v v ¢« e v o 1

3 4001156 Hub, DisC. & & & & v ¢ v e e e e e e e e e e 1

4 4001150 Ring, Detent . . . . . . . . ¢ .. . ... ]

5 4001898 Collar, Shifting . . . . . . . . « . « « ¢ « . . 1

6 4001553 Washer, Thrust . . . . . « . « v « v v ¢« v v « ]
-7 F58032 . Cone, Bearing . . . . . . . . .. e e e e e 2

8 F58525 . Cup, Bearing . . . . . . . ¢ v v v o o o 00 . 2

NOTE: IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE PARTS, THE FOLLOWING PARTS WILL
BE USED WITH ASSEMBLYS NOTED.

9 4001696 . Asm.-Shaft-For Asms. 4001465 . . . . . . . . . . ]
10 4001879 Asm.-Shaft-For Asm. 4001697 . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 4001877 Asm.-Shaft Qutput-For Asm. 4001697 . . . . . . . 1
12 4001466 Asm.-Shaft-For Asm. 4001465 . . . ... .. .. 1

49



- | AHD PRESSUGE CHECK o

N : (Optional)
— BRAKE
- CUT-OFF DA - {/I\\ _ FECZEEEING
. FITTING - , | . \
{thmna] y O O (Max. Ext. Travel 1‘)
P ENGINE, . , 4
. =—SIDE . : |
.44 Typ.
I <:i> 1 P
; ! ' _ RN F  (Short Drop)
NEUTRAL START. SWITCH DIRECTION.

- _ & ~ CONTROL

O _ @ ANy / i!’ Ngl (Long Drop)
| ' RANGE

CONTROL

. n ) _ )
w o . 5)[

. .
.. ; . ,
Ce
. .
. hd :
IR .
235 . :
R \
TR M
LI .

——. THE PRESSURE CHECKS ARE TO BE MADE WITH THE TRANS. OIL TEMP. AT 100° TO 1400

___VSTEP 1 - CLUTCH PRESSURE
A. Install a 200 P.S.I. gauge in Port #1.
-B. Run engine at approx. 2000 R.P.M.
t - C. Engage each speed clutch forward and reverse, the clutch pressure should
- be within the span of 155 to 180 P.S.I. for all clutches. ‘
D. If all clutches have low pressure, the pressure regulator valve should
be checked, and adjusted if necessary.
1. Remove cap Ref. #4 and remove the pressure regulator valve, dowel
pin, and spring.
. ‘ 2. Check valve to be sure it works freely in the valve body.
P 3." The pressure can be raised by adding the #4001651 spacer ring, as
required, on the end of the valve next to the spring.
STEP 2 CONVERTER CHARGE PRESSURE
v . A, Install a 100 P.S.I1. Gauge in Port #3.
- B. Run engine at approx. 2000 R.P.M.
: C. The pressure should be within the span of 40 to 70 P.S.I.
S STEP 3 FEATHERING VALVE - IF USED
- 4 A. Install a 200 P.S.I. Gauge in Port #1.
LR B. Run engine at.approx. 2000 R.P.M.
DA C. Pull stem to full out position (1"), clutch pressure should be between
e 5 to 7 P.S. I, ‘ :
STEP 4 BRAKE CUTOFF VALVE - IF USED
. ~ A. Install a 200 P.S.I. Gauge in Port #1.
»{ " B. Run engine at approx. 2000 R.P.M.
. C. Apply 325-375 P.S.I. to cut off va]ve clutch pressure should be
). ‘between 5 to 7% P.S.I. .

(4 speed)
.44 Typ.

€I
Y
+-w
g
y
-




VALVE CONTROL GROUPS

OR 6 SPEED - 3 POSITION

4001936 -

A
@ .

55



REF.

TONOURPRWN—-OWONOO S WN -

NO.

PART NO.

4001912
4001661
4001388

_ F39020-125
4001081
4001074
4001080
4001218
4001845
4001578
F27104-20
4001290
40392071 -
4001913

F65227
F56790
4001089
4001091
F190012
F91001
4001651
4001090
4001910
4001079
F74000-12D
F10020-20
F10020-36
F17030-516

NOTE: REF. NO.
REF. NO.

VALVE CONTROL GROUPS
4001936 - 3 OR 6 SPEED - 3 POSITION

DESCRIPTION ' NO. REQ.

Asm-Valve, Plugged . . . 7. o o o o o o .
Valve Modulator . . . . . . . .. . ... ..
Spring, Accumulator . . . . . . . . ¢ o . . .
Ring, Retaining . . . ¢« v v ¢« ¢« v v ¢« v v v o &
Valve, Dump . . . . . . .. o . o . e e e e
Spring, Dump Valve . . . . . . ¢« . . ..
Plug, Dump Valve . . . . . . . . . .. Coe e e
"O"RING . . v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Spring, Main Regulator . . . . . . . . . . .
Valve, Main Regulator . . . . . . . . . . ..
Pin, Dowel 3/8 Dia. x11/4 . .. . . ... ..
Plug-(See Footnote) . . .. . . . . .. e e e .
"0" Ring . . .. ... ... e e e e e e e e
Stem Fwd. Rev. Control . . . . . . . . . . . ..
Seal, 0i1 . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e . .
Pin, ROIT . . & v i e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Asm. Stem . . . . . .. . . 00 . e e e e e
Plug 3, 4§ &6 Speed . . . . . . . . ...
Plug, Pipe Sq. Hd. 1/8-27 N.P.T. . . . . . ..
Switch, Nuetral Safety . . . . . . . . . . . .:
Spacer, Spring . . . v v . 4 e e e e e e e e e As
Plug for Asm. 4001936 (See Footnote) . . . . . .
Gasket, Valve Body . . . . . . . ¢+ .+ o ¢« ..
Spring, Detent . . ... . . . . . . o .. .
Ball 3/8 . . & & & v i i e e e e e e e e e e e '
Capscrew Hex. 5/16 - 18 x 1 1/4 . . . . . . ..
Capscrew Hex. 5/16 - 18 x 2 1/4 . . . . . . ..
Washer, Plain Aircraft . . . . . . . . . . . . .

(=Y
o .
o o ) ) o e d ) = —

U".—J—.l.._a(\)—.aw

TN WM N) — — 1 —

—t

22, PART NO. 4001090 IS USED FOR A 3 OR 6 SPEED CONTROL
12, PART NO. 4001290 IS USED FOR A 4 SPEED CONTROL

Revised 7-1-76

56



" REF. NO. PART NO.

4001142
F65121
4001216 .
4001143
F10050-20
F15005

*

G W R

RETAINER, OUTPUT GROUP

e 4001454

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION NO. REQ.

Bearing Retainer . . . . . . . . .o, 1
0i1 Seal . . . . v v v v v i e e e e e e e e e 1
"0" Ring . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
Shim, Bearing Retainer . . . . . . . . . . . . .. As Req.
Capscrew-Hex. 1/2-13 x 1 1/4 lg. . . . . . . .. 4
Starwasher Ext. 1/2 . . . . . . . . . o .. 4

NOTE: REF. NO. *5 AND REF. NO. *6 ARE TO BE USED WITH ASM. 4001200 ONLY.

R

29



- F84014




YOKE GROUPS

N BWN

N wrn —
. e .

N A WwrN -~

. F84006 Yoke, 4C

F84010 Yoke, 5C

F84204 Yoke, 1410
F84205 Yoke, 1350
F84202 Yoke, 1310

. 4001448 Yoke, 5C for Group 4001449
. 400 446 £V (

. 4001892 Washer, Companion Flange

F10455-20 Place Bolt

NOTE: ENG. SIDE
4001535 End Yoke for Group 4001703

. 4001217 "0" Ring

4012817 Washer
F10045-16R Capscrew (2 Regqd.)
F90040-4C Wire, Safety

NOTE: OPPS. ENG. SIDE

. 4001536 End Yoke For Group 4001704
. 4001217 "0" Ring

. 4012817 Washer

. F10045-16R Capscrew (2 Reqd.)

. F90040-46 Wire, Safety

66



YOKE FLANGE AHD FLANGE GROUP

A

WM

>4t
5. 400

D 1.

1. 4001442 Yoke-Flange, 5C for
Group. 4001443

2. 4001440 Yoke-Flange, 6C for

4001441

400 10T P
1892 wWasher _
6. F10455-20 Place Boit

1. 4001496 Flange-Companion for
Group 4001497

. 4001217 "0" Ring

. 4001892 Washer

. F10455-20 Place Bolt

£ wnN

. 4001674 Brake Flange for
Group 4001678

. 4001217 "0" Ring

. 4001892 Washer :

. F10455-20 Place Bolt

F84306 Companion Flange, 1310

67



BRAKE GROUPS

4001856

70



‘}i

BRAKE . GROUPS

4012800, (IR 001856

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4012801 Backing Plate-For Asms. 4012800 & 4001470 .
1A 4001857 Backing Plate-For Asm. 4001856 (See Footnote)
2 4012807 - SPACEI & v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e T
3 4012806 Bell Crank . . . . . . . . e et e e e e e e e
4 4012808 Shoe, Brake . . . . . . . el o000 .
5 4012809 Spring, Return . ... . . . .+ . o . o 00 e e .
6 4012810 Assembly-Brake Drum-For Asm. 4012800 . . . . . .
6A 4001469 Assembly-Brake Drum-For Asms. 4001470 & 4001856
7 4012821 Washer, Clipped-For Asm. 4012800 Only . . . . .
8 F16202- Lockwasher 3/8 Med. Spring-For Asm. 4012800
Lockwasher 3/8 Med. Spring-For Asm. 4001470
Lockwasher 3/8 Med. Spring-For Asm. 4001856 .
9. F13006 Nut 3/8-24 Hex. Full for Asm. 4012800 . . . . .
~ Nut 3/8-24 Hex. Full for Asm. 4001470 . . . . .
Nut 3/8-24 Hex. Full for Asm. 400185 . . . . .
10 . F10050-14  Capscrew Hex.Hd. 1/2-13 x 7/8 for 9 5/8
Drop Only . . . . . ¢ & v v v v o oo
11 F15005 Starwasher Ext. 1/2 for 9 5/8 Drop Only . . . .
12 .F10450-48 Place Bolt-Add for 9 5/8 Drop When Speedometer

and Brake are Used . . . . .. . . . . .« ..

NO. REQ.

- & AN O N0 — emd NP = =t i —s

NOTE: REF. NO. 1A (4001857) BACKING PLATE IS USED TO LOCATE BELL CRANK
IN A DOWN POSITION WHEN MOUNTED ON UNIT.

71



ADAPTER GROUP
SAE "A" PUMP - 4002085

REF. NO.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. REQ.

1 4001042 Adapter Pump, "C" AuX.. . . « ¢« « v ¢ v v . . . 1
-2 4001045 Gear, "C" Aux. Pump . . . . . . . . . .. ... 1
"3 F40208R Bearing . . . . . ¢ ¢ v e e e e e e e e e e e 2
4 F39010156 Ring, Retaining . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e 1
-5 4001213 "0" Ring, "C" Aux. Pump . . . . . . . . « . .. 1
6 4001212 "0" Ring, Pump Adapter. . . . . . . . . . . .. 1
7 4001575 Adapter, Pump "A" . . . . . . . .0 o0 0. 1
8 4061007 Sleeve Adaptor. . . . . e e e e e e e e e e 1
9 F37010042 "0" RING. & v v i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
10 F1005020 CapSCreW. . « v v v v v e & o v s e e e e e e 4
11 F23303 Plug Shipping . . . . . . . « . ¢ ¢ v o ¢ ¢ .. 1

L
.




PLATE GROUP
4001209~ SMALL
REPLACES THE- 4001841

REF. NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION NO. REQ.

4012289 _ Plate Cover Aux. "A" " 1
4010499 - Gasket, Pump Mount T
F1003016 Capscrew 3/8-16 x 3/4 2
F16202 w§sher-Lock _2
. PLATE GROUP
4001842 LARGE
PART NO. . DESCRIPTION TN, REQ.
4001839 Plate Cover Aux. "C" 1
4001220 Gasket-Pump Mount 1
F10050-16 Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1 4
SHIPPING COVER
CENTER AUX. PUMP ASM. "A"
4001208
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. REQ.
4000748 Cover, Shipping . . . 1
F10030-8 Screw-Hex Cap 3/8- 16
x 1/Z 2
4001211  "0" Ring "A" Aux.
Pump ..ovvveinee . 1
LIFT BRACKET GROUP
4001828
. PART NO. DESCRIPTION . NO. REQ.
10 4001827 Asm. Lift Bracket
: (See Footnote). . . 1
4001828 BY ADDING M F10030-16  Capscrew . . . . . L2

REF NOS ]&2 | 12 F16202 Lockwa_shgr e e e 2

. NOTE: USE REF. NO. 4001823 & REF. NO. 2, 4001694 WITH REF. NO. 10, 4001827

1,
LIFT BRACKET WHEN MOUNTED TO CENTER AUX. PUMP FACE. CANNOT BE USED WHEN
CENTFR P.T.0. T8 REQUTRED on



TEEFITTING GROUP

4002005
REF. NO. PART NO. _ DESCRIPTION NO. REQ.
1. 4001940 Fitting, Adv. Oil Sender . . . . . . . . . « . » 1

2 4001939 Nut’ Tru-sealc & 8 e @ ¢ & s e+ e e e s & o o s @ l



D
¥
.
| S
- LTER 40072
CRASE ALY, YOO 2059
e o e
-~ ]
| SR S |
) a ;
] 22 7 7/
268 P co 1_
: o00 B ME
000 ¥
(o] e) | | i
et L =
| [N~ ==
— 4 1
- Wi ‘.
1.80 *:22
‘3
~LOLT. THRD. S/1Z&
LUBRICATE , THREADS AND GASKET WITH LIGHT FILM OF O HAND TURN g PROTECTIVE, PLuG S26Z82(2-#6€QD) I 2 REVISION Eow | oare | oY
LT GASKET CONT/XTS DASE, THEN HAND TIGHTEN Yz TURN MORE. : m“s;cgm:ug:gsgzg ki
HEAT TREAT SPECIFICATIONS — *
NONE
! — m—
AL 59 sQ.., FO ) ‘ . ——
ﬁg;‘ A;h bﬁggﬁm‘ oo rees : DOC. CODE- 2 TOLERARCE ON DIMENSIONS
sy, s N s o 1% ARE AS FOLLOWS:
| N | ACC. MO 533 TWO PLACE DECIMAL 18 00) :‘.’:
THAEE PLACE DECIMAL 5.000) s 008
we - AncLLS or
wi- CASY run
NEXT ASSY.- HOO 430 5,HOOIZ.‘%}MUZI?S.%OOZIZH
MATERAL- A
’ . NOTED o )
FUNIK MEG. CO.
COFFEYWILLE, KANSAS
oW VARG A S[ouk- A /5 fare. A~/
T H NO. REQ'D -




4003059

Sh6-/8 UNC - 28 THED (3 REQDY

XL

.- - 3355 + o=

"POET THED, SIZE
- YU =12 T THED, D LING

PROTECTIVE. pLuG 326229 (2-REOD)

NEXT ASM.

H00 3063
HOO 3061

4003057
HOO 3056

LET. REVSION EC.N. DATE ey

ALL MACHINE SURFICES TO BE: —
UNLESS OTHERW!ISE SPECIFIED

HEAT TREAT SPECFCATIONS —

NONE

PROD. CODE- 04”7
UPELESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

DOC. CODE- TOLERANCE ON DIMENSIONS :
PROJ. NO.- 9 Z. ARE A3 FOLLOWS: :
= FRACTIONAL DIMENSIONS s %2
ACC.NO- 53 = TWO PLACE DECIMAL {0.00) s 010
WR THAEE PLACE DECIMAL (0.000) s 008
. ANGLES %
Wl — | CAST DMENSIONS T Ve
NEXT ASSY.- NZTZ D
MATERIAL-

DELLZ NO. 330304

FUNK MFG. CO.

COFFEYVILLE,

DWN.- VARGAS aw- #,5

|OATE- 1:2&- 7& 3CALE- NZhH E

ASM. BAZE




24

,_,,, . ML | L

5.80

EILTER MEDIA: &G pLEATS, 459 sg, 18,FO502(2 S MICRON NOM.)
CANISTER COLOR: LIGHT BLUE

s REDRAWN - 2z128)1-28- %)

LEY. AEVISION €CN | OATE | 8-

ALL MACHINE SURFACES TO BE:
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

,—...7'

HEAT TREAT SPECIFICATIONS —

NONE

PROD. CODE-04000

00C. CODE-  ~—~———

PROL NO.- A 2

R3S ONENWISE SPECIFND
TOAEAANCE DN DIMENSIONS

acc.n0. 533

W

TWO PLACE DECIMAL 16.00)
THAEE PLACE OECIMAL 19.000)
ANGLES

b J
(o]
T
o » H
o og £
w °> H
S €2 :
g 4§ iR
8" 8
g
d_
Iz
.,9‘-- y*

Wi~ e CAST DIMENSIONS

TS

wor assv- 400 30 3014002111

MATERIALS
DELUXE % 331499

FUNK MFG. CO,

LOGO AND PART NO.-RED

COFFEYVRLE, AN
own- J. T. c. A8 s A5
DAYE-[]+ - JH 1scaLe- NONE (no. rEQO_ 1

ELEMENT FILTER

»

1

5



TORSTONAL DAMPER ASSEMBLY

" 4058047 .




ASM. 4058047
TORSIONAL DAMPER

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ' . NO. REQ.
: 1 4058001 " Housing, P. Te Ou e 4 ¢ « « ¢ o o o o o o o s o a 1 :
2 ¥402088S Bearing . o« ¢« o ¢ o 5 ¢ o 4 o s 4 s 4 e 4 e o o s 1
3 F39000315 Snap Ring +« ¢« ¢« « ¢« ¢« ¢ o 4 4 o ¢ o « o o o « & 1
4 4000868 . Seal. . v i 4 v e 6 s e b e e e e e e e e e e 1
5 4000326 Washer, Flange. « « « « « o« o « o « o o s o & o « 1
6 F7532014 NUE & vt o v e 0 et e e e e s e e s s e e 1
7 F2600724 Cotter Pin. & 4 « o v o o 4 o o o o o « s « o o 1
8 4058002 Drive Shaft, P.Ts0u v o ¢ « o« ¢ o o o o o o o o & 1
9 F40205SS Pilot. Bearing . + « o « + « o s o o o o o s o o 1
10 F84010 Fitting, Yoke . v v v ¢ ¢ « o o o o o o s o o o & 1
11 4000869 Asm. Drive Plate. « « v ¢ v ¢ ¢ o o ¢ ¢ o ¢ s o 1

9-10-76



